

## HAFFKINE BIO PHARMACEUTICAL CORPORATION LIMITED

#### **Procurement Cell**

( A Government of Maharashtra Undertaking)

Regd. Office: Acharya Donde Marg, Parel, Mumbai 400 012 (INDIA)+

Phone No: 022- 24129320-23

9320-23

Managing Director: 022-24150628

General Manager (Procurement Cell):022-24100478

Website: http:/www.vaccinehaffkine.com

E-mail: procurementcell@vaccinehaffkine.com

No.: 2132 / Haffkine/Procurement Cell/E-287/Assorted Surgical

Instrument With Golden Handle Set/2019-20

Date: 18/12/2019

To,

M/s New Vision Corporation,

115-A, Waryana Industrial Complex,

Phase-1, Jalandhar-144013, E-Mail: info@bmartin.in

Subject : Supply Order for Tender No.E-287/Assorted Surgical Instument With Golden Handle Set

Reference: 1. Tender No. E-287/HBPCL/PC/Assorted Surgical Instrument With Golden Handle Set

/2018-19

2. Sanction of Tender Approval Committee Meeting Dated 11.07.2019

With reference to the tender cited under reference no 1, you are requested to supply the following goods as per details mentioned below to consignee list enclosed with this order.

Sr. No	Name of the item	Specification of item	Quantity/Unit	Unit Rate inclusive of GST(Rs.)	Total Amount Rs.
1	Assorted Surgical Instument With Golden Handle Set Model: Bmatin	As per Annexure X	01	3,64,874/-	3,64,874/-

Total amount in words: Rupees Three Lakh Sixty Four Thousand Eight Hundred Seventy Four Only.

Factory Location: M/s New Vision Corporation, 115-A, Waryana Industrial Complex, Phase-1, Jalandhar-144013.

- 1. **Forwarding**: **Forwarding** Free on Road Destination. i.e. door delivery basis The delivery should be damage free & intact Packaging.
- Delivery Period: 06 weeks from the date of receipt of order by the supplier to the consignee attached.
- Pre-Dispatch Inspection: Supplier shall make necessary arrangement / facilitate to carry out Pre-Dispatch inspection as per Tender Terms & condition and submit the Inspection report to this office. The Pre-Dispatch inspection cost will be borne by supplier. Machine should be dispatched only after satisfactory Pre-Dispatch Inspection.
- Risk purchase clause: If the bidder fails to supply the stores within the stipulated delivery period, the order will stand cancelled. Undersigned shall be entitled to purchase such stores from any other source at such price which ordinarily should not be more than 10% of the tender price. The extra expenditure in such cases shall be recovered by Managing Director, Haffkine Bio Pharmaceutical Corporation Ltd.(Procurement Cell), Mumbai from the Supplier.
- Payment Terms: 100 % Payment shall be paid on receipt, Complete Installation (acceptance) of Machine in good conditions by the consignee.
- 6 Labelling:: The word "For use of GOVERNMENT OF MAHARASHTRA NOT FOR SALE" should be printed on each unit pack in readable Purple or Green Colours.
- 7 Acceptance & Receipt: It should be submitted in Appropriate Format to the purchasing authority.
- 8 **Delivery Challan** Should be sent in the name of consignee in duplicate. It should specify Name of Equipment / Mfg. by / packing & quantity.
- Invoice Copy Should be sent in triplicate on the Name of Managing Director, Haffkine Bio Pharmaceutical Corporation Ltd.(Procurement Cell), Mumbai. along with Bill of Entry and Country of Origin Certificate of the consignment.
- 10 Other Terms :
- 1) Warranty: The warranty period shall be for 2 years from the date of commissioning of all equipment E-287 Assorted Surgical Instrument With Golden Handle Set

  Page 1 of 4

supplied as certified by the consignee. After completion of 2 years warranty period Manufacturer/Supplier should give commitment to ensure services and supply of spare part for further 8 years. The successful tenderer must ensure 95% uptime during warranty period. In case of downtime, warranty period will be extended for period of downtime. If the equipment is not attended within 24 hours for Mumbai and 48 hours for other places the supplier will be liable to pay a penalty of 0.07% of purchase cost for every day of delay. Such penalty will be recovered from the amount of security deposit. Certificate of such uptime / downtime issued by the end user will be binding for the supplier Replacement of spares parts thereof due to manufacturing defects during warranty period will be entirely at the supplier's cost.

2) The user institution will enter to the Comprehensive Maintenance Contract with supplier agency @ 5% of the written down value of the equipment per year for 8 years after completion of warranty period. In case of non-compliance of CMC the supplier will be liable to pay penalty or for appropriate action. Payment of CMC on yearly basis will be made by the user's institution, at the end of the year after

satisfactory performance report from the end user.

Contract Agreement: Bidder should submit Contract Agreement on non-judicial stamp paper of requisite value.

#### **Fall Clause**

It is a condition of the contract that all through the currency thereof, the price at which you will the supply stores should not exceed the lowest price charged by you to any customer during the currency of the contract and that in the event of the prices going down below the rate contract prices you shall promptly furnish such information to us to enable to amend the contract rates for subsequent supplies.

The Bidder should submit (within 7 days) amount of 1.5% ie. Rs. 5,473.11/- of order value to meet other incidental expenditure and 3% i-e Rs. 10,946.22/- as Security Deposit in form of Bank Guarantee. The Bank Guarantee Should be Valid for 8 Years after the expiry date of warranty, issued by any Nationalized/Scheduled Bank

Amount to be deposited to Following Account:

Name of Account	Haffkine	Bio-Pharmaceutical	Corporation	Ltd.
	(Procurement Cell), CESS Account Mumbai.			
Name of the Bank & Branch	Canara Ban	k, Branch-Parel	·	
Account No.	011020100	4893		
IFSC Code	CNRB0000	110		

Consignee: As per list enclosed

Dr. Rajesh Deshmukh Managing Director Haffkine Bio Pharmaceutical Corporation Ltd. (Procurement Cell), Mumbai.

(Pram)

Copy to: 1) Director, Medical Education & Research, Mumbai-400 001.

- 2) Dean, Govt. Medical Collage & Cancer Hospital, Aurangabad
- 3) Commissioner Health Services, Mumbai.
- 4) Account Manager, Haffkine Bio Pharmaceutical Corporation Ltd.(Procurement Cell), Mumbai.
- 5) Office File.

<u>Copy to Consignee: 1</u>) Government Medical College & Cancer Hospital, Aurangabad. As per Tender Condition No.17 The user Institution should gat the Comprehensive Maintenance Contract done with supplier agency @ 5% of the Written down value of equipment per year for Eight Years after Completion of warranty period.

Copy Submitted to: 1) Secretary, Medical Education & Drug Department, Mantralaya, Mumbai.

# Annexure –X Assorted Surgical Instrument With Golden Handle Set

Sr.No.	Technical specifications/ composition of tender enquiry	Quantity
1)	DELICATE KELLY SCISSOR (6")T.C.	1
2)	MAYO'S STILLE SCISSOR CURVED (6") T.C	1
3)	MAYO'S STILLE SCISSOR CURVED (7") T.C.	1
4)	MAYO'S STILLE SCISSOR CURVED (8") T.C.	1
5)	MAYO'S SCISSOR (7") T.C. MAYO'S SCISSOR (8") T.C.	1
7)	METZENBUN FINE SCISSOR CURVED (6")T.C.	1
8)	METZENBUN FINE SCISSOR CURVED (6')T.C.  METZENBUN FINE SCISSOR CURVED (8")T.C.	1
9)	METZENBUN FINE SCISSOR CURVED (8')T.C.  METZENBUN FINE SCISSOR CURVED (9")T.C.	1
10)	NELSON SCISSOR CURVED (6")T.C.	1
11)	NELSON SCISSOR CURVED (6')T.C. NELSON SCISSOR CURVED (7")T.C.	1
12)	NELSON SCISSOR CURVED (7) T.C.  NELSON SCISSOR CURVED (8") T.C.	1
13)	NELSON SCISSOR CURVED (6°)T.C.	1
14)	DITRICH SCISSOR 45 DEGREE (7")T.C.	1
15)	MAYO HEGAR NEEDLE HOLDER(6")T.C.	1
16)	MAYO HEGAR NEEDLE HOLDER(8")T.C.	2
17)	MAYO HEGAR NEEDLE HOLDER(10")T.C.	1
18)	MAYO HEGAR NEEDLE HOLDER(10")T.C.	1
19)	BULL DOG VASCULAR CLAMP (SMALL)	4
20)	BULL DOG VASCULAR CLAMP (MEDIUM)	4
21)	SATINSKY(SMALL)	1
22)	SATINSKY(MEDIUM)	2
23)	RIGHT ANGLE(SMALL)	1
24)	RIGHT ANGLE(SMALL)	1
25)	PLAIN FORCEP (6")T.C.	1
26)	PLAIN FORCEP (8")T.C.	1
27)	TOOTH FORCEP (6")T.C.	1
28)	TOOTH FORCEP (8")T.C.	1
29)	POTT SCISSORS(6 & ½ ")	4
30)	POTT SCISSORS(8")	2
31)	ROBERTZ CURVED SCISSORS	12
32)	SUTURE CUTTING SCISSOR CURVED(6")	2
33)	SUTURE CUTTING SCISSOR CURVED(8")	4
34)	SUTURE CUTTING SCISSOR CURVED(10")	2
35)	SUTURE CUTTING SCISSOR STRAIGHT(6")	1
36)	SUTURE CUTTING SCISSOR STRAIGHT(8")	2
37)	SUTURE CUTTING SCISSOR STRAIGHT(10")	1
38)	HALSTED MOSQUITO CURVED(5")	12
39)	HALSTED MOSQUITO CURVED(7")	24
40)	GILE'S ARTERY FORCEP(6")	24
41)	GILE'S ARTERY FORCEP(7")	24
42)	MOYNIHANS CURVED ARTERY FORCEP(9.5")	12
43)	DANDY ARTERY FORCEP(7")	12
44)	KOCHER ARTERY FORCEP CURVED(8")	12
45)	KOCHER ARTERY FORCEP CURVED(9")	12
46)	MEIGSTER (8")	1
47)	MEIGSTER (8")	1
48)	MEIGSTER (9")	1
49)	MEIGSTER (10 ) MEIGSTER RIGHT ANGLE(8")	1
50)	MICHELL CLIP APPLICATER	2
51)	ALLIES TISSUE FORCEP(7")	6
52)	ALLIES TISSUE FORCEP(8")	6
53)	ALLIES TISSUE FORCEP(10	6
54)	ATRAUMATIC BABCOCK FORCEP(6")	4
55)	ATRAUMATIC BABCOCK FORCEP(8")	6
56)	ATRAUMATIC BABCOCK FORCEP(8")SMALL MOUTH	6
57)	BACKHAUS TOWEL CLIPS(5")	24
58)	RAMPLEY'SSPONGE HOLDING FORCEP(10")	6
59)	CHEATLE FORCEP(11")	4
	ADSONS FORCEP PLAIN(5")	10
60)	ADSONS FORCEP PLAIN(5') ADSONS FORCEP PLAIN(6")	10
61)	ADSONS FORCEP PLAIN(6 ) ADSONS FORCEP TOOTH(5")	10
62)	ADSONS FORCEP TOOTH(5') ADSONS FORCEP TOOTH(6")	10
63)	DEBAKEY ATRAUMA TISSUE FORCEP(8")	6

65)	DEBAKEY ATRAUMA TISSUE FORCEP(10")	6
66)	DEBAKEY ATRAUMA TISSUE FORCEP(12")	6
67)	SKIN HOOK BLUNT GRAFFE	6
68)	KOCHER LANGERBACK RIGHT ANGLE ETRACTER (6X22mm)	4
69)	DAEVERS RETRACTER(30 cm WITH 38mm BLADE)	4
70)	ROUX C SHAPE RETRACTER (SET OF 3)	2
71)	REVERDIN RETRACTER(11")	2
72)	CLIP APPLICATER (WHITE)	1
73)	CLIP APPLICATER (GREEN)	1
74)	CLIP APPLICATER (BLUE)	1
75)	BALFORTS ABDOMINAL RETRACTER	2
76)	SUCTION CANULA	2
77)	YANKAUER SUCTION CANULA(11")	3
78)	INTESTINAL STRAIGHT KOCHER CLAMP ATRAUMATIC(7")	2
79)	INTESTINAL STRAIGHT KOCHER CLAMP ATRAUMATIC(9")	4
80)	LLOYD DAVIS ATRAUMA SIGMOID ANASTOMOSIS FORCEP(12X1/2")	1
81)	KELLY PROCTOSCOPE(27X54 cm)	4
82)	IVES PRANSLER PROCTOSCOPE(6")	1
83)	SEMB RASPATORIES(7X1/2")	1
84)	DOYEN'S RETRACTER(6")	2
85)	RUSKIN LISTON DOUBLE ACTION BONE CUTTING FORCEP(7")	1
86)	B.P. HANDLE(3 NO SHORT)	2
87)	B.P. HANDLE(3 NO LONG)	1
88)	B.P. HANDLE(4 NO SHORT)	2
89)	B.P. HANDLE(4 NO LONG)	1
90)	DISSECTING FORCEP TOOTH(6")	8
91)	DISSECTING FORCEP TOOTH(8")	8
92)	RIB SHEER	2
93)	SCAPULA RETRACTER	1
94)	CHEEK RETRACTER	2
95)	FENO CHILTO CHEST WALL RETRACTER(PAEDIATRIC)	2
96)	FENO CHILTO CHEST WALL RETRACTER(ADULT)	1
97)	LENG RETRACTER (NARROW)	1
98)	LENG RETRACTER (ROAD)	1
99)	BIONETRIAL CLAMP	1
100)	LENG HOLDING FORCEP(10")	1
101)	LENG HOLDING FORCEP(12")	1
102)	RIB CONTRACTER(ADULT)	1
103)	VEIN RETRACTER	2
104)	MAYO'S TOWEL CLIP	12
104)	SKIN GRAFTING HUMBEY'S HANDLE	
106)	CASTRO NEEDLE HOLDER	2
100)	CASTRO NEEDLE HOLDER  CASTRO VESSEL FORCEPS	2
10/)	CASTRO VESSEL FURCEIS	2

### **Consignee Details**

	M/s. New Vision Corporation	
	Assorted Surgical Instument With Golden Handle Set	
	Model : Bmatin	
No.: 24	92 / Haffkine/Procurement Cell/E-287/ M/s New Vision Corporation / 2018-19,	
Date:	8/12/2019	
	Period: 06 Weeks	
Sr. No.	Name of the Consignee.	Unit.
1)	Government Medical College & Cancer Hospital, Near Civil Hospital, Aam-khas	01
	Maidan, Aurangabad, Maharashtra-431001	
	Total:	01

Dr. Rajesh Deshmukh Managing Director Haffkine Bio Pharmaceutical Corporation Ltd. (Procurement Cell), Mumbai.

termy